merger been completed on the date described above, or at the beginning of the

period for which the merger is being given effect, nor is it necessarily

indicative of future financial position or operation results. These unaudited

pro forma combined financial statements do not incorporate, nor do they assume,

any benefits for cost savings or synergies of operations of the combined

company.

   73

   inTEST CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES AND

   TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   (In thousands)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   inTEST   Temptronic   Adjustments   Combined

   -----------   ------------   ---------------   ----------

ASSETS

Current assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  9,689   $   4   $   --   $  9,693

 Trade accounts and notes receivable, net .....   6,960   3,235   --   10,195

 Inventories .....   3,359   3,582   --   6,941

 Deferred tax account .....   307   --   --   307

 Other current assets .....   314   188   --   502

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current assets .....   20,629   7,009   --   27,638

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Machinery and equipment:

 Machinery and equipment .....   2,265   4,430   --   6,695

 Leasehold improvements .....   297   996   --   1,293

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   2,562   5,426   --   7,988

 Less: accumulated depreciation .....   (1,335)   (4,465)   --   (5,800)

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Net machinery and equipment .....   1,227   961   --   2,188

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Cash surrender value of life insurance .....   --   1,049   --   1,049

Other assets .....   214   91   --   305

Goodwill .....   6,525   --   --   6,525

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total assets .....   $ 28,595   $  9,110   $   --   $ 37,705

   ========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

 Notes payable to bank on demand .....   $   --   $  2,120   $   --   $  2,120

 Accounts payable .....   2,882   1,668   --   4,550

 Accrued expenses .....   1,348   611   --   1,959

 Accrued transaction costs .....   --   --   850(A)   850

 Current portion of long-term debt .....   --   100   --   100

 Current portion of obligation under capital lease .....   --   36   --   36

 Domestic and foreign income taxes payable .....   1,051   --   --   1,051

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current liabilities .....   5,281   4,535   850   10,666

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Long-term liabilities:

 Long-term debt, net of current portion .....   --   158   --   158

 Obligation under capital lease .....   --   --   --   --

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total long-term liabilities .....   --   158   --   158

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities .....   5,281   4,693   850   10,824

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Commitments

Stockholders' equity:

 Preferred stock .....   --   --   --   --

 Common stock .....   65   22   (1)(B)   86

 Additional paid in capital .....   16,647   5,238   (223)(B)   21,662

 Retained earnings .....   6,576   2,798   (850)(A)   8,524

 Accumulated other comprehensive earnings .....   26   8   --   34

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   23,314   8,066   (1,074)   30,306

 Less: deferred compensation .....   --   (161)   --   (161)

 Less: note receivable from Equity Participation Plan .....   --   (3,264)   --   (3,264)

 Less: treasury stock, at cost .....   --   (224)   224(B)   --

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total stockholders' equity .....   23,314   4,417   (850)   26,881

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity .....   $ 28,595   $  9,110   $   --   $ 37,705

   ========   ========   ========   ========

   74

   inTEST CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES AND

   TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (In thousands, except share data)

   Pro Forma

   inTEST   Temptronic   Combined

   -------------   ------------   -------------

Net revenues .....   $   18,582   $  18,153   $   36,735

Cost of revenues .....   6,755   9,360   16,115

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Gross margin .....   11,827   8,793   20,620

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Selling expense .....   2,471   3,524   5,995

 Research and development expense .....   1,928   2,464   4,392

 General and administrative expense .....   1,812   1,777   3,589

 Equity participation plan contribution .....   --   195   195

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total operating expenses .....   6,211   7,960   14,171

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Operating income .....   5,616   833   6,449

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Other income (expense):

 Interest income .....   147   --   147

 Interest expense .....   (11)   (273)   (284)

 Other .....   (35)   98   63

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total other income (expense) .....   101   (175)   (74)

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest .....   5,717   658   6,375

Income tax expense .....   858   217   1,075

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before minority interest .....   4,859   441   5,300

Minority interest .....   (213)   --   (213)

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net earnings .....   $   4,646   $   441   $   5,087

   ==========   ==========   ==========

Pro forma information (C):

 Pro forma earnings before income taxes .....   $   5,627   $   658   $   6,285

 Pro forma income taxes .....   2,251   217   2,468

 Pro forma net earnings .....   3,376   441   3,817

Earnings per share (C):

 Basic .....   $   0.83   $   0.32   $   0.71

 Diluted .....   0.83   0.28   0.69

Weighted average shares outstanding (C):

 Basic .....   4,091,034   1,359,969   5,349,005

 Diluted .....   4,091,034   1,570,022   5,543,304

   75

   inTEST CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES AND

   TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (In thousands, except share data)

   Pro Forma

   inTEST   Temptronic   Combined

   -------------   ------------   -------------

Net revenues .....   $   20,746   $  19,205   $   39,951

Cost of revenues .....   7,808   10,535   18,343

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Gross margin .....   12,938   8,670   21,608

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Selling expense .....   2,789   4,180   6,969

 Research and development expense .....   1,737   2,942   4,679

 General and administrative expense .....   2,225   1,699   3,924

 Equity participation plan contribution .....   --   136   136

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total operating expenses .....   6,751   8,957   15,708

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Operating income .....   6,187   (287)   5,900

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Other income (expense):

 Interest income .....   349   --   349

 Interest expense .....   (15)   (297)   (312)

 Other .....   (74)   84   10

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total other income (expense) .....   260   (213)   47

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest .....   6,447   (500)   5,947

Income tax expense .....   2,090   (544)   1,546

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before minority interest .....   4,357   44   4,401

Minority interest .....   (25)   --   (25)

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net earnings .....   $   4,332   $   44   $   4,376

   ==========   ==========   ==========

Pro forma information (C):

 Pro forma earnings before income taxes .....   $   6,407   $   (500)   $   5,907

 Pro forma income taxes .....   2,680   (544)   2,136

 Pro forma net earnings .....   3,726   44   3,770

Earnings per share (C):

 Basic .....   $   0.74   $   0.03   $   0.58

 Diluted .....   0.73   0.03   0.56

Weighted average shares outstanding (C):

 Basic .....   5,068,349   1,531,497   6,484,984

 Diluted .....   5,092,490   1,719,153   6,682,707

   76

   inTEST CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES AND

   TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (In thousands, except share data)

   Pro Forma

   inTEST   Temptronic   Combined

   ---------------   ------------   -------------

Net revenues .....   $  19,075   $  16,949   $   36,024

Cost of revenues .....   8,402   9,824   18,226

   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Gross margin .....   10,673   7,125   17,798

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Selling expense .....   3,346   3,511   6,857

 Research and development expense .....   1,934   2,269   4,203

 General and administrative expense .....   2,875   1,633   4,508

 Equity participation plan contribution .....   --   125   125

   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Total operating expenses .....   8,155   7,538   15,693

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Operating income .....   2,518   (413)   2,105

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Other income (expense):

 Interest income .....   455   --   455

 Interest expense .....   (3)   (351)   (354)

 Other .....   56   6   62

   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Total other income (expense) .....   508   (345)   163

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before income taxes .....   3,026   (758)   2,268

Income tax expense .....   1,099   (24)   1,075

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Net earnings .....   $   1,927   $   (734)   $   1,193

   =========   ==========   ==========

Earnings per share:

 Basic .....   $   0.31   $   (0.46)   $   0.16

 Diluted .....   0.31   (0.46)   0.15

Weighted average shares outstanding:

 Basic .....   6,169,596   1,605,582   7,654,759

 Diluted .....   6,186,460   1,605,582   7,807,937

   77

   inTEST CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES AND

   TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   (In thousands, except share data)

   Pro Forma

   inTEST   Temptronic   Combined

   ---------------   ------------   -------------

Net revenues .....   $  15,238   $  13,512   $   28,750

Cost of revenues .....   6,453   7,834   14,287

   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Gross margin .....   8,785   5,678   14,463

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Selling expense .....   2,281   2,819   5,100

 Research and development expense .....   1,338   1,806   3,144

 General and administrative expense .....   1,902   1,283   3,185

 Equity participation plan contribution .....   --   93   93

   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Total operating expenses .....   5,521   6,001   11,522

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Operating income .....   3,264   (323)   2,941

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Other income (expense):

 Interest income .....   377   --   377

 Interest expense .....   (3)   (273)   (276)

 Other .....   2   8   10

   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Total other income (expense) .....   376   (265)   111

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before income taxes .....   3,640   (588)   3,052

Income tax expense .....   1,351   (24)   1,327

   ---------   ----------   ----------

Net earnings .....   $   2,289   $   (564)   $   1,725

   =========   ==========   ==========

Earnings per share:

 Basic .....   $   0.38   $   (0.35)   $   0.23

 Diluted .....   0.38   (0.35)   0.22

Weighted average shares outstanding:

 Basic .....   6,046,107   1,594,288   7,520,823

 Diluted .....   6,055,217   1,594,288   7,678,109

   78

   inTEST CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES AND

   TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   (In thousands, except share data)

   Pro Forma

   inTEST   Temptronic   Combined

   -------------   ------------   -------------

Net revenues .....   $   21,392   $  12,998   $   34,390

Cost of revenues .....   9,811   7,442   17,253

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Gross margin .....   11,581   5,556   17,137

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Selling expense .....   3,167   2,379   5,546

 Research and development expense .....   2,245   1,357   3,602

 General and administrative expense .....   3,072   1,262   4,334

 Equity participation plan contribution .....   --   103   103

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total operating expenses .....   8,484   5,101   13,585

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Operating income .....   3,097   455   3,552

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Other income (expense):

 Interest income .....   240   --   240

 Interest expense .....   (17)   (172)   (189)

 Other .....   69   40   109

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total other income (expense) .....   292   (132)   160

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Earnings before income taxes .....   3,389   323   3,712

Income tax expense .....   1,383   --   1,383

   ----------   ----------   ----------

Net earnings .....   $   2,006   $   323   $   2,329

   ==========   ==========   ==========

Earnings per share:

 Basic .....   $   0.31   $   0.20   $   0.29

 Diluted .....   0.30   0.19   0.28